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SUMMARY AND ISSUE IDENTIFICATION FOR
T CRGR REVIEW ITER
(KGR WEETING NO. 83

IDENTIFICATION

1. Generic lssue B-19, Thermal Hydraulic Stability for BWRs; Proposed
Closeout Actions and Generic Letter for A1l Licensees of Operating BWRs.

2. Generic Issue B-59, (N-1) Loop Operations in BWRs and PWRs; Proposed
Closeout Actions and Generic Letter for A1l Licensees of Operating BWRs
and PWPs and License Applicants, (This also rel.tes to the backlog on
multiplant action items, MPA 04 and MPA 05 - see ORLAS.)

DESCRIPTION AND OBJECTIVE

The staff is proposing to closeout Generic Issues B-19 for the BWRs concernin
Thermal Hydraulic Stability and the closely related Issue B-59 (MPA 04 and 05?

that addresses the NRR approval of partial (N-1) loop operations for the PWRs
and BWRs,

These proposed closeout actions would result in licensee Technical Specification
revisions particularly for the BWR plants, These revisions to the Technical
Specifications could be brought about by the licensees response to the proposed
B-19 and B-59 generic letters or could be imnosed by the staff at some later
time during core reload reviews, The revisions for the BWR would in essence
enforce operational recommendations contained within a General Electric Company
Service Information Letter (SIL-380, Revision 1, February 10, 1984) by incorp-
oration into Technical Specifications, Such revisions would represent a trade-
off for NRC approval of BWR single loop operation. This SIL was {ssued by
General Electric shortly after unusual oscillatory behavior occurred at a
foreign reactor during a thermal-hydraulic stability test, Applicable BWR
Atomic Safety and Licensing Boards and the Cummission were notified of the
experience during the Feb-March 1984 time frame., The staff advised that these
foreign reactor data were important and confirmed the possibility of local
thermal-hydraulic instabilities that had been postulated but not observed in
similar BWR stability tests in the United States. Further, the staff advised
in this notification that the staff would be working with applicants and the
BWROG in review of the standard Technical Specifications to assure that they
properly protect against the potential for instabilities. The staff also stated
that 1f changes were to be required, they would follow staff procedures for
generic Technical Specification changes including a CRGR review.

Contacts:

L. Phillips, NRR, 492-9472
M, Taylor, ROGR Staff, 492-4356



The ASLBs and Commission were advised that this new information from the
foreign BWR reactor did not pose an immedicte safety concern for continued BWR
operations in large part because of (1) licensee detectability, (2) the large
heat flux margins and (3) current BWR Technical Specifications placed
restriction on operations under conditions of natural circulation or single
loop operation such that the frequency of cperation into regions with low
stability margin would be very low. The proposed resolution for B-19 when
taken together with 8-59, would be expected to change (increase) this frequency
by some a5 yet undetermined amount. The staff prioritization analyses of

June 12, 1985 on Generic Issue B-59 could bring about changes in the standard
review plan and to standard technical specification; this final resolution of
B-59 however, hinged on the resolution of B-19. Additionally, these
prioritization analyses indicated that resolution of B-59 largely affected
single lcop operation for the BWRs and had but very slight effect on reducing
public risk and occupational exposures, On the other hand, the analyses that
could be required of a licensee by the staff to carry out resolution of B-5% is
estimated to involve approximately $420,000 per plant for one-half of the 44
BWRs affected. By permitting the BWR single loop operation heretofore
restricted (to 24 hours or less before shutdown), the staff projects an outage
avoidance savings of $255,000 per plant-year with the present worth savings
projected to average roughly $3.8 million per plant over the remaining
lifetime,

In his May 21, 1985 memorandum on the matter of B-19 cleseout, the Director of
NRR advised that he planned the following actions:

1. For all new licensing actions which affect thermal-hydraulic stability,

the licensee must show compliance with GDC 10 and GOC 12 by either of the
following methods.

a. Show thermal-hydraulic instabilities are not pessible by design,

This would be done using a best estimate analysis which includes
approved analysis uncertainties,

OR

b. Show that proper detection and suppression capabilities (consistent
with GE recommendations) are in the plant Technical Specifications,

2. Inform all BWR licensees by letter of the staff's technical resolution of
B-19 and its safety significance to evaluation of core reloads,

3. Take no imwediate action on operating plants but assure that new core

reloads are properly evaluated for conformance to GOC 12 in accordance
with item (1),

This memorandum further advised that restrictions on continuous operation in
the single loop mode may be removed for the BWR plants having the revised
Technical Specifications and stability procedures in place to enforce GE

SIL 380, Revision 1. A conclusion was given that these proposed NRP actions
did not constitute new requirements; thus, a CRGR review was not needed,



BACKGROUND

See the above description and the package of information transmitted with the
CRGR Meeting NO, 83 agenda announcement of November 18, 1985, This pa~kage did
not contain information called for by Paragraph IV.B of the CRGR Charter;
however, the NRR staff has been requested to be prepared to address this
information (memorandum dtd November 14, 1985 from CRGR Chairman). The CRGR
information package contained the following:

10

Memorandum dtd May 21, 1985, H. R, Denton to V. Stello, Jr.,
Thermal-Hydraulic Stability. This transmitted the following:

a. Schedule for Resolving B-19, memo dtd January 4, 1985, H, Denton to
R, Bernero

b, Staff Safety Evaluation of GE Topical Report NEDE-24011 (GESTAR)
Amendment 8, Memorandum dtd April 17, 1985 from L. Rubenstein to
D. Crutchfield.

c. Staff Safety Evaluation of Exxon Nuclear Company Topical Report
IN-NF-AQ1(P)., Letter dtd May 10, 1984 to Mr. Chandler Exxon Nuclear
Co., Inc. from Cecil Thomas, NRR

d. Proposed Generic Letter to all BWR licensees concerning Resolution of
8-19.

Memorandum dtd August 20, 1985, R, Bernero to M. Thompson concerning

proposed Generic Letter for Issue B-59, (N-1) loop operation in BWRs and
PWRs,

Memorandum dtd June 12, 1985, H, Denton to R, Bernero; Schedule for
Resolving and Completing B-59 including Prioritization Evaluation,

Copy of GE SIL-380, Revision 1, dtd February 10, 1984,

Memorandum dtd March 23, 1984, D, Eisenhut to the Commission concerning
Bcard Notification on BWR Core Thermal-Hydrualic Stability (transmitted,
memorandum dtd February 27, 1984, R, Mattson to D, Eisenhut).

Memorandum dtd July 11, 1984, L, Rubenstein to T. Novak concerning
Susquehanna Technical Specifications incorporating GE SIL-380, Revision 1,
recommendations as being acceptable for plants that do not have permanent
single loop operation approval,

Letter dtd May 28, 1985 to Mr. Liu, Chairman of the Board/CEQD, lowa
Electric Light and Power from M, Thadani NRR, Transmitted Amendment 119
consisting of approval on Technical Specifications for single loop

operation and incorporating GE SIL-380, Revision 1. (Included Supporting
Safety Evaluation for Amendment 119),



Letter dtd July 20, 1985 to Mr, Carey, VP Duquesne Light Co. (DLC) from

S, Varga, NRR, Transmitted Staff Safety Evaluation Report approval of two
of three loop operations. Responds to October 27, 1978 request by OLC for
such Technica) Specification changes. (Staff finds final approval of
requested technical specifications for Beaver Valley 1 to be contingent on
resolving concerns about asymmetric LOCA blowdown loads.)

[SSUES

CRGR may wish to determine the bases on which staff believes Resolution of
B-19 and B-59 represents no new requirements of generic nature.

CRGR may wish to explore the recent operating experience at a foreign
reactor that is understood to have experienced an instability even with
the recommendations of GE SIL-380, Revision 1 in place. It could be of
interest tc determine what specific safety gains are expected by the staff
from enforcing the GE SIL-380 recommendations via Technical

Specifications.

CRGR may wish to determine the validity of cost estimates of $420,000 per
plant for licensee implementation of B-19 and B-59, The nature of the
analyses that could be required by staff involving such an expenditure for
the safety benefits involved is not evident to the ROGR staff, For
example, would the staff expect these extensive analyses to be required
during core reload reviews?

CRGR may wish to determine 1f the staff intends to update {ts Board
Notifications to advise of staff approval of BWR single loop operation
since restriction to this mode of oneration was a factor of importance
cited to the ASLB in favor of permitting continued BWR operations.

The proposed resolution of B-59 advises all PWRs of staff approval of N-1
loop operation based on the Beaver Valley 1 analyses and SER. This would
seem to be an wnusually broad finding generalized to al) PWRs from a three
loop plant analyses. CRGR may wish to further explore the staff rationale
for this approach. d&eaver Valley 1 requested approval of this mode of
operation in the latter part of 1978 and there has been substantive
supportin? analyses provided at staff's request since that time. The
Beaver Yalley 1 has design loop fsolation valves that could be used for
such N-1 mode of operation similar to a handul of other W designs (e.g.,
Zion, Surry, etc.). CRGR may wish to determine how staff's findings are
affected for AR plants with or without the loop fsolation valve design
and whether the staff foresees any other PWRs having a interest in
adopting this N1 mede of operation, (Why has the staff chosen to treat
the Beaver Yalley 1 plant-specific finding with a generic letter?)

In its prioritization analyses for B-59, the staff uses Oconee (PWR) pump
data and applies these to analyses of benefits for BWR single loop

operation, CRGR may wish to explore reasons why BWR burnup data were not
used and the validity of the projected economic benefits to the licensees,



Philosophically, this analyses would imply economic rather than safety
regulation,

CRGR may wish to explore staff's ECCS findings conccrn1n$ BWR single loop
operations and the resultant sensitivity of ECCS reliability and
performance given loop isolation and the use of loop selection togic.



Enclosure 4 to the Minutes of CRGP Meeting No, 90
Proposed Final Revisions to Property Insurance au‘e. B0.54(w)

J, Saltzman and R, Wood (SP) presented for CRGR review, the proposed final rule
package that would modify the existing onsite property insurance requirements
set forth by 10 CFR 50,54(w), Conditions of Licenses. A copy of the vugraphs
used in presenting this issue to CRGR are attached hereto.

As to background on this issue, a 50.54(w) proposed rule modification was pub-
1ished for comment on November 8, 1984, (49 FR 44645) which would increase the
amount of onsite property damage insurance that commercial reactor licensees
are required to carry pursuant to 10 CFR 50.54(w) and would propose a decontam-
ination priority to be placed on any proceeds from such insurance at the order
of the Director of NRR., Operating reactor licensees are currently required to
carry both (1) the maximum amount of property insurance offered as primary
coverage by either American Nuclear Insurers /Mutual Atomic Eneragy Reinsurance
Pool [ANI/MAERP) or Nuclear Mutual Limited (NML) -- currently $500 million --
and (2) any excess coverage in an amount no less than that offered by either
ANI/MAERP -- $85 million -- or Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL-I1) --
recently increased to 3550 million., Thus, the minimum currently required under
the rule is $500 million primary coverage and $85 million excess coverage. By
buying both excess layers, most utilities are able to purchase a total of
$1.135 bill4on in property insurance (per site) except where State constitution
or law prohibits., (The current 50.54(w) onsite property damage insurance re-

quirements were codified by NRC on March 31, 1982 pursuant to the TMI-2 acci-
dent experience.)

The proposed final rule package was transmitted fur CRGR review on April 25,
1986, As this proposed rule package clearly noted, the NRC is injecting itself
explicitly into the regulation of terms and conditions of onsite property dam-
age insurance agreements and into allocaticns of the insurance proceeds after a
reactor accident, This action is said to have been taken in the interest of
protecting public health and safety, but it has also raised a number of complex
issues and potential conflicts (such as NRC regulation affecting investment
risks and capital costs, the abridgement of insurance contractual rights, Fed-
eral preemption of traditional State regulatory jurisdiction over insurance
practices, Federal preemption of certain State laws and State constitutional
prohibitions on public power entities within these States, etc). The matter of
the NRC prioritizing insurance proceeds for cleanup and decontamination purpos-
es was viewed as one of the more controversial {ssues underlying this proposed
final rule., In light of these problems, the staff has offered alternative
approaches in the rule package that the Commission may wish to take into further
consideration prior to issue of a final rule on this matter. The package also
contains analyses intended to address the provisions of the existing backfit
rule (10 CFR 50,108}, These aralyses conclude with a staff belief that because
of the minimal cost impact on licensees and because such insurance does reduce
the potential for public and occupational exposures, the final rule is justified
even though a finding of substantial improvement to public health and safety

£//



cannot be made. The staff further observed in its CRGR transmittal letter for

this final rule package that on September 20, 1983, the Commission (as a matter
of policy), directed the EDO and staff to revise the property insurance rule to
conform to its explicit directions concerning the amount of insurance coverage

to be required and the prioritization of insurance proceeds to accident decon-

tamination and cleanup.

The following comments, concerns and recommendations were expressed by the CRGR
on the proposed rule package:

1,

CRGR expressed concern about the rule structure and the lack of precision
in the rule language and fts meaning. Specifically, CRGR noted that there
was a need to develop a better definition and a staff consensus as to when
the reactor would no longer be considered a public health and safety
threat, CRGR expressed the view that the proposed rule language was in
need of revision in this regard since the impression was being conveyed
that the Director of NRR would only order prioritization of the insurance
proceeds after the reactor had reached a safe and stable stage and when

some considerably lesser, but yet undefined, threat to the public health
and safety existed .

CRGR expressed a concern about the lack of definition (or distinction)

between the decontamination and cleanup phase of the accident versus the
start of the decoomissioning phase when the NRR prioritization over the
property damage insurance proceeds would cease. CRGR suggested that the
staff should undertake an effort to more explicitly define these various
accident transition points so as to reduce the apparent degree of vague-

ness between the safe and stable phase, the decontamination and cleanup
phase and the decommissioning phase of an accident ,

CRGR expressed the view that 1t was important that the staff consider the
adequacy of (or any conflicts with) the actual policy language contained
in the NEIL-I]1 excess layer insurance policies since the staff advised
CRGR that such policies were thought to already have included a decontam-
ination and cleanup priority on the insurance proceeds.

CRGR suggested that the staff review and, as appropriate, revise the lan-
quage used n the Regulatory Analyses for the rule, For example, CRGR

noted that staff had referred to the "health and safety problem" at TMI.2
rather than the threat of such problems - the latter being more correct,

CRGR noted that the staff's rationale for requiring an insurance amount
(i,e., 1,06 billion dollars) based on the worst case accident scemario was
unclear and questioned whether such an amount was really needed for pur-
poses of protecting public health and safety. Regarding a requirement for
this worst-case accident coverage, CRGR noted that there cseemed to be a
dichotomy between the Price-Anderson approach and that being taken by the
staff for the onsite property damage coverage. CRGR suggested that the
staff should be prepared to more fully explain these differences in ap-
proach and their rationale for selecting the worst-case economic loss
scenarfo for required insurance coverage.




€. CRGR noted that the proposed rule language regarding the minimum fnsurance
coverage seemed to be in need of revision so as to guard against an appar-
ent loophole. The staff should make it more clear that licensees would be

expected to mafntain the maximum amount of insurance coverage generally
avaflable.

7. CRGR suggested that the staff consider the merits of revising the annual
reporting requirements of the rule to reflect that the reporting to NRC
need only be done when the amount of insurance coverage 1s less than that
specified by the rule,

8. CRGR noted that the proposed rule language appeared to create a prerequi-
site that the Director of NRR issue an order for prioritizing the {nsur-
ance proceeds to decontamination and cleanup regardless of the nature and
magnitude of an accident, The CRGR questioned the need for a requirement
to be placed on the Director of NRR and, therefore, recommended SP and ELD fur-
ther review the merits and acceptability of this requirement with the
Director of NRR, CRGR noted that the matter of when the Director of NRR
fs or is not to become involved in the use of the insurance proceeds is
also a central fssue requiring better definition.

9. CRGR noted that the proposed final rule would essentially be an NRC direc-
tive to the insurance companies to alter their policies. CRGR attempted
to better understand the NRC's jurisdiction and role in this regard and
fts rights and relationships with the uti\it{'s indenture trustee in the
control over the fnsurance proceeds. CRGR also questioned NRC's standing
with respect to a bankruptcy proceeding in this matter. The staff ac-
knowledged that they did not have good answers to some of these questions
and that it was entirely possible that legal challenges could arise from
NRC's use of the decontamination priority on the insurance proceeds. On
the other hand, the staff felt that the pros and cons on these difficult

matters had been discussed to a considerable extent in the proposed rule
package.

In view of the above concerns the CRGR concluded that 1t could not, at this
time, recommend to the EDO approval of the proposed rule for Conmission review
for publication, In addition to the need for further coordination between SP,
ELD and NRR on the matters noted above, CRGR concluded that the rule language
was in need of revision. Accordingly, the CRGR recommended that additional

CRGR review of this matter be scheduled when the rule package has been revised
and resubmitted by SP.



ATTACHMENT to Enclosure &
CRGR Mtg. Minutes #90

PROPERTY INSURERS

1. AMFRICAN MUCLEAR INSURERS/MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY REINSURANCE POOL (AN] /MAERP) -
TRADITIONAL INSURANCE POOL ALSD PROVIDING PRICE-ANDERSON COVERAGE.

*  OFFERS $500 M PRIMARY PROPERTY COVERAGE AND $85 M EXCESS.

2. NUCLFAR MUTUAL LIMITED (NML) - “CAPTIVE" INSURER FORMED BY UTILITIES, 1IN ADDITION TO ADVANCE
PREMIUMS, UTILITIES ARE LIABLE TD PAY A RETROACTIVE ASSESSMENT IF CLAIMS OCTIR.

*  OFFERS $500 M PRIMARY COVERAGE ONLY

3, NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED (NEIL-11) - LIKE NML, IS CAPTIVE INSURER FORMED BY (TILITIES
AND INCLUDES POSSIBLE PAYMENT OF RETROSPECTIVE PREMIUMS,

*  OFFEKS $550 M EXCESS ONWERAGE ONLY.



CURRENT RULE

(10 CFR 50,5u4(w))

1. REQUIREMENTS PEGGED TO CAPACITY PROVIDED BY PROPERTY INSURERS,

:

*  PRIMARY CAPACITY FROM EITHER N'L OR ANI/MAERP -

*  EXCESS CAPACITY FROM EITHER ANI/MAERP ($85M) OR NEIL-11 ($550M) - $85M ?
$58M 1

TOTAL MINIMM CURRENTLY
REQUIRED



CURRENT PROPERTY [NSURANCE

RULE (CON'T)

NO DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY,

{ ICENSEES PROHIBITED BY STATE LAW FROM PURCHASING FULL COVERAGE ARE EXEMPTED FROM NRC
REQUIREMENTS (50,54 (w) (3)).

LICENSEES REQUIRED TO REPORT ANNUALLY ON AMDUNT OF INSURANCE REQUIRED.



PROPOSED RULE

INCREASE REQUIRED COVERAGE TO $1.06 BILLION
- PEGGED TO PNL REPORT (NUREG/CR-2601)

- TOTAL CAPACITY CURRENTLY AVAILABLE - $1.135 BILLION

INSTITUTE A DECONTAMINATION PRICRITY

PREEMPT STATE LAW THAT PROMIBITS LICENSEES FROM BUYING NRC REQUIRED AMOUNT



1983 COMMISSION GUIDANCE

« 1983 STAFF PROPOSAL WOULD HAVE KEPT SAME DOLLAR REQIIREMENTS RUT ENCOURAGED GREATER STATE ROLE TO
INDUCE HIGHER COVERAGE

«  COMMISSION DISAPPROVED STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND REQUESTED REVISED RULE THAT:

1. REQUIRES A MINIMM OF $900 MILLION

2. INCLUDES A DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY PROVISION

3, ANALYZES IN DETAIL THE PROBLEM OF STATE PROHIBITIONS



CURRENT COVERAGE

*  $1.135 BILLION CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FROM INSURANCE MARKET

* 68 SITES COVERED (102 REACTORS)

- 49 COVERED FOR AT LEAST $1.06 BILLION

(41 COVERED FOR $1.135 BILLION)

- 7 ADDITIONAL MAINTAIN AT LEAST $1.0 BILLION

- 4 DEYPT IN PART FROM EXISTING REQUIREMENTS

- 7 CARRY $585 MILLION CURRENT REQUIREMENT

- 1 NOT YET REPORTED



ISSE: BASIS FOR $1,06 BILLION

FROM NUREG/CR-26011

BASIC ACCIDENT CLEANUP CDST FOR REFERENCE PWR FOR SCENARIO suny M
3 ACCIDENT

BASE OPERATIONS & MATNTENANCE $12 M
COST ESCALATION DURING CLEANUP $200 M
DESIGN DIFFERENCE (FOR COMPARTSON WITH TMI- $ 8 M
ADDITIONAL DECONTAMINATION OF CONTAINMENT BUILDING $100 M
NET STABILIZATION COST _$1MM

BB
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ISSUE; STATF. PROHIBITIONS OF THE

PURCHASE OF M/TUAIL OR RETRNSPECTIVE

PREMILUM TNSURANCE

FLD’S ORIGINAL POSITION WAS THAT NRC COULD NOT PREEMPT STATE LAW

ELD REVISED ITS OPINION AND, AFTER CONSULTATION WITH OGC, DETERMINED THAT NRC COULD PREEMPT
STATE LAW,

- %AWLIM%NWKWTIWWRMI%MMW
INSURANCE, STATE PROHIBITION WOULD CONFLICT WiTH FEDERAL LAW.

- IN FOREGOING SITUATION CASE LAW SUPPORTS FEDERAL PREEMPTION



ISSUF: DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY

DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY - PROCEEDS FROM iNSURANCE SHOULD BE 1ISED TO DECONTAMINATE AND CLEAN UP

AFTER ACCIDENT BEFORE ANY OTHER PURPOSE SUCH AS FACILITY RESTORATION OR PAYMENT OF INVESTORS,

WOULD BE IMPOSED ONLY WHEN ORDERED BY DIRECTOR OF NRK

WOULD ONLY LAST FOR ONE YEAR AND BE RENEWABLE IN 6-MONTH INCREMENTS



ISSUE: DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY (CON'T)

COMMENT: PRIORITY WOULD CONFLICT WITH EXISTING INDENTURE LANGUAGE THAT PROVIDES THAT ALL PROPERTY
INSURANCE PROCEEDS ARE TO BE PAID TO AN iNDENTURE TRUSTEE WHO REPRESENTS BONDHOLDERS.,

STAFF_RESPONSE :

ACCORDING TO OTHER COMMENTS RECEIVED (I.E, FROM NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION),
ROND INDENTURE LANGUAGE TYPICALLY REQUIRES A UTILITY *TO INSURE ITS PROPERTY
AGAINST LOSS DR DAMAGE TO THE SAME EXTENT THAT PROPERTY OF A SIMILAR CHARACTER IS
USUALLY SO INSURED BY COMPANIES SIMILARLY SITUATED AND OPERATING LIKE PROPERTIFS.”
SUCH LANGUAGE WOULD ALLOW THE NRC TO IMPOSE A DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY BECAUSE ALL
UTILITY LICENSEES WOULD FACE SIMILAR CONDITIONS, WOULD BE INSURED ‘TO THE SAME
EXTENT’ AND WOULD THUS COMPLY WITH INDENTURE LANGUAGE.

- VW'~



ISSUE: DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY (CON'T)

COMMENT; PRIORITY WOULD £ REDUNDANT BECAUSE A DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY ALREADY EXISTS IN THE $500

MILLJON EXCESS LAYER OFFERED BY NEIL-II.

STAFE RESPONSE: STATEMENT IS PARTIALLY TRUE, BUT BASIC $500 M IS STILL NOT PRIORITIZED. ALSO, THIS

ARGUMENT UNDERCUTS UTILITY ARGUMENT THAT PRIORITY CONFLICTS WITH BOND INDENTURE

LANGUAGE AND WOULD DISRUPT CAPITAL MARKETS.

- 1} -



ISSUE: DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY (CON‘T)

COMMENT: PRIORITY WOULD DISCOURAGE INVESTMENT AND INCREASE COST OF CAPITAL

STAFF_RESPONSE : WHETHER COSTS WOULD BE INCREASED IS SPECULATIVE. STAFFS DOUBTS THAT THIS IS TRIE

RECAUSE (1) NRC MAY ALRFADY HAVE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE A DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY:
(2) NEIL-IT ALREADY HAS A PRIORITY WITHOUT CAUSING NOTICEARLE DISRUPTION;

(3) UNPRIORITIZED INSURANCE NOW IS ONLY SMALL PORTION OF POTENTIAL LOSS, AND (4)

CONTINUING GROWTH IN INSURANCE CAPACITY SHOULD ACT TO EASE LACK OF COVERAGE.

- j1 e



ISSUE: DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY (CON'T)

COMMENT:  PRIORITY WOULD BE UNNECESSARY BOTH BECAUSE OF THE INTEREST OF UTILITY MANAGEMENT AND

INVESTORS TO CLEAN UP A PLANT AND RETURN IT TO OPERATION AND BECAUSE THE NRC ALREADY HAS

AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE SUCH A PRIORITY.

STAFF RESPONSE: STATEMENT MAY BE TRUE, BUT DOFS NOT REALLY ARGUE AGATNST EXPLICIT DECONTAMINATION

PRIORITY AND UNDERCUTS ARGUMENT THAT AN EXPLICIT DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY IS

BURDENSOME.,

18 -



ISSUE:  DECONTAMINATION PRIORITY (CON'T)

COMMENT: PRIORITY WOULD POSSIBLY LEAD TU PROTRACTED HEARINGS THAT COULD TMPFDE THE CLEANUP PROCESS

AND ADVERSELY AFFECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY,

STAFF_RESPONSE :

IF THE LICENSEE CHOSE NOT TO CONTEST THE DIRECTOR’S ORDER, NO PROCEEDING WOULD BE
INSTITUTED AND THERE WOULD BE NO OPPORTUNITY FOR A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC TO
INTERVENE. NEVERTHELESS, T( FASE LICENSEES’ FEARS, STAFF HAS PROPOSED TIME LIMITS
AFTER WHICH PRIORITY WOULD ELAPSE, ALSO, IT WOULD NOT BE IN NRC'S INTEREST TO
IMPOSE A PRIORITY SO RIGID SO AS TO IMPEDE THE RECOVERY PROCESS,

- 14 -
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PROPERTY INSURANCE COVERAGE

RS

Reactor

Total Coverage

on
As of 4/1/83 As of 4/1/84 As of 4/1/85 As of 4/1/86

Arkansas Nuclear 1-2 963.9 1,020.0 1,085.0 1,135.0
Duane Arnold 983.0 1,0¢0,0 1,085, s 199,
Beaver Valley 983.0 1,003.0 T,085.0 1,7135.0
BTg Rock Point (a) 500.0 500.0 500.0 00,0
Browns Ferry 1-9 983.0 1,0¢0,0 “1,085.0 1,135.0
Brunswick 1-2 g7%.0 ¥35.0 T,000.0 T,050.0
Byron 1 RE NX T,085.0 1,085.0
Tallaway NA L) 1,085, .
ta‘[v@rt C1”'YS 1'2 915.0 g35ob ] . » .
Catawba T1-¢ NA NA 1,085.0 1, 135.0
Donald C. Cook 1-¢ U83.0 v, 020.0 T,085.0 _ 1,135.0
Tooper 568.0 585.0 585.0 585.0
Crystal River 98¢2.0 1,003.0 1,070,0 1, 120.0
Davis-Besse U83.0 T,020.0 T,085.0 T, 135,
DiabTo Canyon 1-¢ y15.0 §35.0 T,000.0 T,050.0
Dresden 1-3 U83.0 T,020.0 1,085.0 T, 085.0
Joseph M, Farley 1-2 T,028.0 T,020.0 T,085.0 _ 1,135.0
Fermi 2 NX NE T,085.0 1,135.0
James K. Fitzpatrick 588.0 85.0 585.0 585.0
Fort Calhoun 568.0 ~585.0 $85.0 “585.0
Fort St. vrain (b) 500.0 585.0 58E.0 I,020.0
K. €. Ginna 983.0 T,020.0 T,085.0  1,135.0
Grand GuIT 983.0 935.0 T,085.0 T, 135.0
Haddam Neck (Conn, vVankee) UB3.0 T,020.0 1,060.0 1, 135.0
Edwin 1, Katch 1-¢ 383.0 1,0¢0, , USD, .
RumPoT1dt Bay (c) 103.7 108. 2 T20.2 113.8
Tndian Point 1-7 : T,020.0 T,085.0 T, 135.0
TndTan Point 3 TE8.0 585.0 ~585.0 TB5.0
Kewaunee 528.0 85,0 B85.0

Ta Trosse (a) E1.8 500.0 $00.0 500.0
[a Salle ~ 983.0 T,020.0 T,085.0 1,085.0
[Tmzrfck LY L.y 1MU. , 135,
Maine Yankee 915.0 935.0 g 1,050.0
HCGU“‘Q 1'7 . » . » . 5 .
HiTTstone 1-3 983.0 1,020.0 T,060.0 T, 135.0
Monticello 983, N = s . 5
Kine WiTe Point T88.0 1,020, , U85, , 195,
North Anna 1-¢ 1,004,0 1,030,0 T,088.0 T, 135.0
Oconee 1-3 983.0 1,020,0 - 1,085.0 1, 135.0
Oyster Creek 983.0 1,020.0 T,085.0

PaTisades 983, , 003, " " , 100,
PaTo Verde 1-72 LL) L} 85.0 T,135.0
Peach Botton 2-3 983.0 ,020. , 085, , 135,




Perry 1 NA NA NA

PiTarim 983, 0 T, 020.0 1,085, , 135,
Point Beach 1-2 983.0 1,003,0 T,085.0 I,735.0
Prairie Island 1-7 YET.0 T,000.0 T,000.0 r
Quad-Cities 1-7 983.0 T,020.0 W Ta N
¥ancho Seco 11 0) TES. 0 TS, u 58570
River Bend | ~NA “RK ~NK T,135.0
K. B. RobTnson g15.0 g3t.0 UUU 0 '—VLUSU'U.
St. Cucle 1-2 983.0 1,020.0 1 ) T, 135.0
San Onofre 1-3 T,028.0 T,020.0 SO

Sequoyah 1-¢ 983.0 1,0¢0,0 | 535.0 T, |35.U
Shoreham = NA NA %85.0 .
Summer YBZ.0 993.0 1. ‘ "
Sur?‘y j['2 1’061-0 T.O3D.U uU I '35.0
susquehanna T1-¢ 983.0 1,020.0 1 085.0 T,135.0
Three MiTe 1stang 1-2 983, T,020.0 1,

Trojan U83.0 T,020.0 T.oss.v 1.T35.0
Turkey Point 3-4 983.0 T,020.0 ,085., , 135,
Vermont Yankee 9E3. 0 T,020.0 1,085.0 T, 135.0
Waterford L NK T,085.0 Y, 7135.0
WolT Creek L) L T,085.0 I, 135.0
WPPSS RA 585.0 1,020, 3 139,
Yankee Atomic (a) 500.0 500.0 S00.0 500. 0
Zion 1-2 983.0 T,020.0 T,085.0  1,085.0

Notes

[a)” exempt from excess layer

(b) request for exemption from excess layer

(c) exempt from insurance exceeding $100 million

(d) Blanks indicate responses not yet received. Responses
have been solicited from licensees,



Enclosure 2 to the Minutes of CRGR Meeting No. 80
Offsite Emergency Medical dervices

€. M. Podolak, IE, briefed the CRGR on the staff views and recommendations for
clarifying the requirements of 10 CFR 50.47(b)(12) for offsite emergency
medical services. The staff positions and recommendations were contained in a
draft Conmission Paper which had been coordinated with FEMA and prepared in
response to a Commission request. IE requested the information briefing to
inform the CRGR of the staff position on offsite emergency medical services »nd
to give the CRGR the opportunity to comment on the proposed staff position, A
copy of the briefing slides used for the presentation is attached. As a result
of the briefing and discussion, the CRGR ccncluded that IE should formally
present the staff position and recommendations to the CRGR for review. A
tentative date of September 25, 1985 was set for CRGR review,

The draft Commission paper responds to a May 17, 1985 Commission request for
staff views on three options being considered to clarify the requirements of
50.47(b)(12) for offsite emergency medical services. The three options
addressed in the Commission paper are:

1. Reinterpret the phrase "contaminated injured individuals" to eliminate
exposed indiv'duiis from the scope of the planning standard (b)(12).

2., Determire v)at additional arrangements are necessary for exposed
individuals,

3. Amend planning st-ndard (b'’12) to mrke a 1ist of medical facilities the
sole planning requirement for exposed individuals.

The staff favors option #2 with the recommendation that the licensees, states,
local governments, and community medical services (hospitals, clinics, etc.)
execute letters of agreement for responding to offsite, general public, medical
service needs in the event of an emergency (similar to arrangements for onsite
emergency medical service needs). A number of questions and fssues were raised

during the meeting and the CRGR requested IE to address the following points at
the September 25, 1985 briefing:

1. Whether the proposed policy would change the environment/society of the
area surrounding the nuclear power plant or merely assure that tle

existing capabilities of the surrounding environment/society are best
used.

4 The staff should review and determine if NRC should specify criteria to be
met in providing offsite emergency services, for example, number of beds,
capability and quality of decontamination equipment, number of trained and
qualified personnel. The staff should clearly identify licensee, state,

local government and medical service actions required to satisfy the
revised criteria,

¢/



The staff should identify the geographic area surrounding the nuclear
power plant to which the revised criteria are applicable (for example,
10-mile EP zone).

In the draft proposed guidance for medical services, the staff should
reassess the need for "accreditation" of radfological capabilities
(criteria, program, accredited by whom, costs, etc.) and justify the need
for data on ambulatory/nonambulatory capacity of medical services.

A cost analysis should be performed for the three options considered in
the draft paper. Costs should include 1icensee, state, local government,
and local medical services costs to implement the revised criteria
(include for example, training, equipment, exercise costs).

The Commission paper should clearly identify if any new requirements or
new interpretations of existing requirements are contained in the
discussion of the three options.
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MDICAL SERVICES PAPER

CoMMISSION REGULATION * ONSITE AND OFFSITE PLANS: ARRANGE-
MENTS ARE MADE FOR MFDICAL SERVICES
FOR CONTAMINATED INJURED INDIVIDUALS

FEMA PoSITION * SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS NEED TO BE
MADE FOR MEDICAL SERVICES FOR
EXPOSURE, CONTAMINATION OR BOTH

ASLBP PosITION * CONTAMINATED INJURED = EXPOSED
ASLAP POSITION * CONTAMINATED INJURED # EXPOSED
STAFF POSITION * CONTAMINATED INJURED # EXPOSED

AD HOC ARRANGEMENTS FACILITATED BY
LIST ARE SUFFICIENT

ComMMISSION PoLicy * GREAT WEIGHT TO FEMA'S VIEW

CONTAMINATED INJURED = EXPOSED

AD HOC ARRANGEMENTS FACILITATED BY
LIST ARE SUFFICIENT

COURT DECISION ® LIST # "ARRANGEMENTS”
® NO TIGHT RESTRAINT ON NRC REGULATORY
AUTHOR [ TY
STAFF POSITION * CONTAMINATED INJURED = EXPOSED

MINIMAL GENUINE ARRANGEMENTS ARE
NECESSARY
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* CLINICAL COURSE FOR EXPOSURE UNFOLDS OVER TIME (LINNEMANN)
* TRAUMATIC INJURY TAKES PRECEDENCE (TRIAGE)
oo EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES FOR EXPOSURE ARE NOT WARRANTED

* NEED §
* NEED

° PLANNING WOULD FACILITATE DEFINITIVE (LONG-TERM) TREATMENT OF EXPOSURE

LANNING WOULD FACILITATE ATMENT OF CONTAMINATED/INJURED

ANNING WOULD FACILITATE TRANSPORTING VICTIMS

OF MEDICAL FACILITIES
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